

Tyngsborough Recreation and Parks

Field Policies



- 1. Permission to begin play in the spring will be announced by the Recreation and Parks Director. The date is <u>tentatively</u> set as the second Saturday in April, weather permitting, each year. Field closed signs will be removed when fields are deemed playable.
- 2. The use of the fields for personal profit is prohibited.
- 3. A group with a permit in hand has priority over a group without a permit.
- 4. Fields will not be blocked scheduled. Groups must account for each hour they request
- 5. You may not give permitted time to another group. All changes must be through the Recreation and Parks Department office.
- 6. Sports organizations using the field must submit a yearly printed copy of their current board members, by-laws, and regulations. A summit meeting with league presidents will be held annually in February.
- 7. Any violations of rules will result in revocation of all permits issued to the violating applicant, group or organization. Any alterations to a permit will render it void.
- 8. The Recreation and Parks Department reserves the right to cancel or postpone games if turf or other conditions are unsatisfactory or potentially unsafe, or if anticipated weather patterns are likely to cause unsafe or unsatisfactory conditions. No use shall be authorized for a period of twelve hours after stoppage of rain.
- 9. Applicant must be 21 years or older.
- 10. The scheduling of athletic fields and recreational facilities will have the following priories:
 - Recreation and Parks Department sponsored programs, services, activities, and special events.
 - Tyngsborough Public Schools athletic teams, programs, activities, and special events
 - Tyngsborough non-profit sport organizations.
 - Other Tyngsborough organizations related to Tyngsborough Public Schools.
 - Tyngsborough neighborhood associations

The application process is limited to the above.

11. The Recreation and Parks Director will grant permits.